
TAX LEVY TOTAL TAX LEVY

CITY PURPOSES
Whole City General 164,412,456$     
Whole City Hospital 3,100,162$     
Urban Service Area 24,080,338$     

Total City Purposes 191,592,956$   

REGIONAL PURPOSES
General Purposes 80,798,751$     
Police Services 53,906,343$     
  Total General & Police 134,705,094$     
Waste Management Purposes 9,865,087$     

Total Regional Purposes 144,570,181$   

EDUCATION PURPOSES
English Public 49,206,002$     
English Catholic 10,181,776$     
French Public 138,878$     
French Catholic 277,043$     
No Support 56,337,497$     

Total Education Purposes 116,141,196$   

GRAND TOTAL LEVY 452,304,333$   

TOTAL TAX RATES: Urban Area Rural Area

 Rural Area with
Urban Garbage 

Residential RT 0.00801755   0.00751420   0.00753838   
- Farmlands I R1 0.00601317   0.00563566   0.00565379   
- Education Only RD 0.00153000   0.00153000   0.00153000   

Multi-Residential MT 0.01450511   0.01349841   0.01354677   
New Multi-Residential NT 0.00801755   0.00751420   0.00753838   
Commercial CT 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   

- full shared payment in lieu CH 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- excess land CU 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- vacant land CX 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- Farmlands I C1 0.00601317   0.00563566   0.00565379   
- Small scale on-farm business C7 0.00456227   0.00437899   0.00438779   
- new construction XT 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- new construction - excess land XU 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   

Office Building DT 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- full shared payment in lieu DH 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- excess land DU 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- new construction YT 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- new construction - excess land YU 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   

Shopping Centre ST 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- excess land SU 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- new construction ZT 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
- new construction - excess land ZU 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   

Parking Lot GT 0.01715465   0.01642152   0.01645674   
Industrial IT 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   

- full shared payment in lieu IH 0.02454538   0.02349303   0.02354358   
- excess land IU 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   
- vacant land IX 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 0.02454538   0.02349303   0.02354358   
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ 0.02454538   0.02349303   0.02354358   
- new construction JT 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   
- new construction - excess land JU 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   
- new construction - vacant land JX 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   

Large Industrial LT 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   
- excess land LU 0.02236354   0.02131119   0.02136174   

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 0.00601317   0.00563566   0.00565379   
Pipelines PT 0.01568783   0.01515343   0.01517910   
Farm FT 0.00168001   0.00157934   0.00158418   
Managed Forests TT 0.00200439   0.00187856   0.00188460   

 SCHEDULE "A"
BY-LAW NUMBER 43-2022

Appendix B to F-15-22



CITY PURPOSES

Whole City - General
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 37,283,070,707$   0.00316501        118,001,292$               0.00005968    2,225,054$            
- Farmlands I R1 3,091,500$            0.00237376        7,338$                          0.00004476    138$                      

Multi-Residential MT 1,698,940,991$     0.00633002        10,754,330$                 0.00011936    202,786$               
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$          0.00316501        179,755$                      0.00005968    3,389$                   
Commercial CT 3,125,208,474$     0.00460984        14,406,711$                 0.00008692    271,643$               

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$            0.00460984        25,130$                        0.00008692    474$                      
- excess land CU 46,678,179$          0.00460984        215,179$                      0.00008692    4,057$                   
- vacant land CX 84,160,000$          0.00460984        387,964$                      0.00008692    7,315$                   
- Farmlands I C1 10,177,000$          0.00237376        24,158$                        0.00004476    456$                      
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                 0.00115246        59$                               0.00002173    1$                          
- new construction XT 562,550,797$        0.00460984        2,593,269$                   0.00008692    48,897$                 
- new construction - excess land XU 5,275,300$            0.00460984        24,318$                        0.00008692    459$                      

Office Building DT 423,791,854$        0.00460984        1,953,613$                   0.00008692    36,836$                 
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,691,500$            0.00460984        35,457$                        0.00008692    669$                      
- excess land DU 4,087,600$            0.00460984        18,843$                        0.00008692    355$                      
- new construction YT 67,728,800$          0.00460984        312,219$                      0.00008692    5,887$                   
- new construction - excess land YU 4,147,200$            0.00460984        19,118$                        0.00008692    360$                      

Shopping Centre ST 1,429,467,466$     0.00460984        6,589,616$                   0.00008692    124,249$               
- excess land SU -$                       0.00460984        -$                              0.00008692    -$                       
- new construction ZT 179,181,603$        0.00460984        825,999$                      0.00008692    15,574$                 
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$               0.00460984        814$                             0.00008692    15$                        

Parking Lot GT 23,583,900$          0.00460984        108,718$                      0.00008692    2,050$                   
Industrial IT 705,499,798$        0.00661709        4,668,356$                   0.00012477    88,025$                 

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$          0.00661709        156,215$                      0.00012477    2,946$                   
- excess land IU 20,072,041$          0.00661709        132,819$                      0.00012477    2,504$                   
- vacant land IX 70,657,009$          0.00661709        467,544$                      0.00012477    8,816$                   
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$          0.00661709        112,471$                      0.00012477    2,121$                   
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                       0.00661709        -$                              0.00012477    -$                       
- new construction JT 73,135,500$          0.00661709        483,944$                      0.00012477    9,125$                   
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$               0.00661709        6,487$                          0.00012477    122$                      
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                       0.00661709        -$                              0.00012477    -$                       

Large Industrial LT 191,606,306$        0.00661709        1,267,876$                   0.00012477    23,907$                 
- excess land LU 19,310,594$          0.00661709        127,780$                      0.00012477    2,409$                   

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,633,600$          0.00237376        53,727$                        0.00004476    1,013$                   
Pipelines PT 101,049,000$        0.00336029        339,554$                      0.00006336    6,402$                   
Farm FT 168,177,200$        0.00063300        106,456$                      0.00001194    2,008$                   
Managed Forests TT 6,732,139$            0.00079125        5,327$                          0.00001492    100$                      

46,441,764,558$   164,412,456$               3,100,162$            

Urban Service Area
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 35,721,756,460$   0.00047917        17,116,794$                 
- Farmlands I R1 1,456,000$            0.00035938        523$                             

Multi-Residential MT 1,698,940,991$     0.00095834        1,628,163$                   
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$          0.00047917        27,214$                        
Commercial CT 3,104,471,974$     0.00069791        2,166,642$                   

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$            0.00069791        3,805$                          
- excess land CU 46,218,979$          0.00069791        32,257$                        
- vacant land CX 83,529,900$          0.00069791        58,296$                        
- Farmlands I C1 10,177,000$          0.00035938        3,657$                          
- Small scale on-farm business C7 -$                       0.00017448        -$                              
- new construction XT 562,550,797$        0.00069791        392,610$                      
- new construction - excess land XU 5,275,300$            0.00069791        3,682$                          

Office Building DT 423,791,854$        0.00069791        295,769$                      
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,691,500$            0.00069791        5,368$                          
- excess land DU 4,087,600$            0.00069791        2,853$                          
- new construction YT 67,728,800$          0.00069791        47,269$                        
- new construction - excess land YU 4,147,200$            0.00069791        2,894$                          

Shopping Centre ST 1,429,467,466$     0.00069791        997,640$                      
- excess land SU -$                       0.00069791        -$                              
- new construction ZT 179,181,603$        0.00069791        125,053$                      
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$               0.00069791        123$                             

Parking Lot GT 23,583,900$          0.00069791        16,459$                        
Industrial IT 702,930,898$        0.00100180        704,196$                      

- full shared payment in lieu IH 22,499,300$          0.00100180        22,540$                        
- excess land IU 20,072,041$          0.00100180        20,108$                        
- vacant land IX 70,561,409$          0.00100180        70,688$                        
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 13,671,500$          0.00100180        13,696$                        
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                       0.00100180        -$                              
- new construction JT 73,135,500$          0.00100180        73,267$                        
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$               0.00100180        982$                             
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                       0.00100180        -$                              

Large Industrial LT 191,606,306$        0.00100180        191,951$                      
- excess land LU 19,310,594$          0.00100180        19,345$                        

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,633,600$          0.00035938        8,134$                          
Pipelines PT 53,820,000$          0.00050873        27,380$                        
Farm FT 9,186,900$            0.00009583        880$                             
Managed Forests TT 836,300$               0.00011979        100$                             

44,637,724,172$   24,080,338$                 

Total Levy for City Purposes  191,592,956$               

GENERAL HOSPITAL

BY-LAW NUMBER 43-2022
SCHEDULE "B"



REGIONAL PURPOSES - GENERAL (Including Recycling and Organics) & POLICE SERVICES

Whole City 
CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 37,283,070,707$                0.00155541 57,990,461$          0.00103772         38,689,388$                  
- Farmlands I R1 3,091,500$                         0.00116656 3,606$                   0.00077829         2,406$                            

Multi-Residential MT 1,698,940,991$                  0.00311082 5,285,100$            0.00207544         3,526,050$                    
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$                       0.00155541 88,338$                 0.00103772         58,937$                          
Commercial CT 3,125,208,474$                  0.00226546 7,080,035$            0.00151144         4,723,565$                    

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$                         0.00226546 12,350$                 0.00151144         8,239$                            
- excess land CU 46,678,179$                       0.00226546 105,748$               0.00151144         70,551$                          
- vacant land CX 84,160,000$                       0.00226546 190,661$               0.00151144         127,203$                        
- Farmlands I C1 10,177,000$                       0.00116656 11,872$                 0.00077829         7,921$                            
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                               0.00056636 29$                        0.00037786         19$                                 
- new construction XT 562,550,797$                     0.00226546 1,274,436$            0.00151144         850,262$                        
- new construction - excess land XU 5,275,300$                         0.00226546 11,951$                 0.00151144         7,973$                            

Office Building DT 423,791,854$                     0.00226546 960,083$               0.00151144         640,536$                        
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,691,500$                         0.00226546 17,425$                 0.00151144         11,625$                          
- excess land DU 4,087,600$                         0.00226546 9,260$                   0.00151144         6,178$                            
- new construction YT 67,728,800$                       0.00226546 153,437$               0.00151144         102,368$                        
- new construction - excess land YU 4,147,200$                         0.00226546 9,395$                   0.00151144         6,268$                            

Shopping Centre ST 1,429,467,466$                  0.00226546 3,238,401$            0.00151144         2,160,554$                    
- excess land SU -$                                     0.00226546 -$                       0.00151144         -$                                
- new construction ZT 179,181,603$                     0.00226546 405,929$               0.00151144         270,822$                        
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$                            0.00226546 400$                      0.00151144         267$                               

Parking Lot GT 23,583,900$                       0.00226546 53,428$                 0.00151144         35,646$                          
Industrial IT 705,499,798$                     0.00325190 2,294,215$            0.00216957         1,530,631$                    

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$                       0.00325190 76,770$                 0.00216957         51,219$                          
- excess land IU 20,072,041$                       0.00325190 65,272$                 0.00216957         43,548$                          
- vacant land IX 70,657,009$                       0.00325190 229,770$               0.00216957         153,295$                        
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$                       0.00325190 55,273$                 0.00216957         36,876$                          
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                                     0.00325190 -$                       0.00216957         -$                                
- new construction JT 73,135,500$                       0.00325190 237,829$               0.00216957         158,673$                        
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                            0.00325190 3,188$                   0.00216957         2,127$                            
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                                     0.00325190 -$                       0.00216957         -$                                

Large Industrial LT 191,606,306$                     0.00325190 623,085$               0.00216957         415,703$                        
- excess land LU 19,310,594$                       0.00325190 62,796$                 0.00216957         41,896$                          

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,633,600$                       0.00116656 26,403$                 0.00077829         17,616$                          
Pipelines PT 101,049,000$                     0.00165138 166,870$               0.00110175         111,331$                        
Farm FT 168,177,200$                     0.00031108 52,317$                 0.00020754         34,903$                          
Managed Forests TT 6,732,139$                         0.00038886 2,618$                   0.00025943         1,747$                            

46,441,764,558$                80,798,751$          53,906,343$                  

REGIONAL PURPOSES - WASTE MANAGEMENT SERVICES (Excluding Recycling and Organics)

Basic Waste Enhanced Waste

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 37,283,070,707$                0.00016638 6,203,157$            35,999,911,075$           0.00002418         870,478$                        
- Farmlands I R1 3,091,500$                         0.00012479 386$                      1,456,000$                    0.00001813         26$                                 

Multi-Residential MT 1,698,940,991$                  0.00033277 565,357$               1,698,940,991$             0.00004836         82,161$                          
New Multi-Residential NT 56,794,300$                       0.00016638 9,449$                   56,794,300$                  0.00002418         1,373$                            
Commercial CT 3,125,208,474$                  0.00024234 757,363$               3,108,136,074$             0.00003522         109,469$                        

- full shared payment in lieu CH 5,451,400$                         0.00024234 1,321$                   5,451,400$                    0.00003522         192$                               
- excess land CU 46,678,179$                       0.00024234 11,312$                 46,218,979$                  0.00003522         1,628$                            
- vacant land CX 84,160,000$                       0.00024234 20,395$                 83,731,500$                  0.00003522         2,949$                            
- Farmlands I C1 10,177,000$                       0.00012479 1,270$                   10,177,000$                  0.00001813         185$                               
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                               0.00006058 3$                          -$                               0.00000880         -$                                
- new construction XT 562,550,797$                     0.00024234 136,329$               562,550,797$                0.00003522         19,813$                          
- new construction - excess land XU 5,275,300$                         0.00024234 1,278$                   5,275,300$                    0.00003522         186$                               

Office Building DT 423,791,854$                     0.00024234 102,702$               423,791,854$                0.00003522         14,926$                          
- full shared payment in lieu DH 7,691,500$                         0.00024234 1,864$                   7,691,500$                    0.00003522         271$                               
- excess land DU 4,087,600$                         0.00024234 991$                      4,087,600$                    0.00003522         144$                               
- new construction YT 67,728,800$                       0.00024234 16,413$                 67,728,800$                  0.00003522         2,385$                            
- new construction - excess land YU 4,147,200$                         0.00024234 1,005$                   4,147,200$                    0.00003522         146$                               

Shopping Centre ST 1,429,467,466$                  0.00024234 346,417$               1,429,467,466$             0.00003522         50,346$                          
- excess land SU -$                                     0.00024234 -$                       -$                               0.00003522         -$                                
- new construction ZT 179,181,603$                     0.00024234 43,423$                 179,181,603$                0.00003522         6,311$                            
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$                            0.00024234 43$                        176,500$                       0.00003522         6$                                   

Parking Lot GT 23,583,900$                       0.00024234 5,715$                   23,583,900$                  0.00003522         831$                               
Industrial IT 705,499,798$                     0.00034786 245,415$               702,930,898$                0.00005055         35,533$                          

- full shared payment in lieu IH 23,607,800$                       0.00034786 8,212$                   22,499,300$                  0.00005055         1,137$                            
- excess land IU 20,072,041$                       0.00034786 6,982$                   20,072,041$                  0.00005055         1,015$                            
- vacant land IX 70,657,009$                       0.00034786 24,579$                 70,657,009$                  0.00005055         3,572$                            
- excess land shared payment in lieu IK 16,997,000$                       0.00034786 5,913$                   13,671,500$                  0.00005055         691$                               
- vacant land shared payment in lieu IJ -$                                     0.00034786 -$                       -$                               0.00005055         -$                                
- new construction JT 73,135,500$                       0.00034786 25,441$                 73,135,500$                  0.00005055         3,697$                            
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                            0.00034786 341$                      980,300$                       0.00005055         50$                                 
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                                     0.00034786 -$                       -$                               0.00005055         -$                                

Large Industrial LT 191,606,306$                     0.00034786 66,652$                 191,606,306$                0.00005055         9,686$                            
- excess land LU 19,310,594$                       0.00034786 6,717$                   19,310,594$                  0.00005055         976$                               

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,633,600$                       0.00012479 2,824$                   22,633,600$                  0.00001813         410$                               
Pipelines PT 101,049,000$                     0.00017665 17,850$                 53,820,000$                  0.00002567         1,382$                            
Farm FT 168,177,200$                     0.00003328 5,597$                   22,956,300$                  0.00000484         111$                               
Managed Forests TT 6,732,139$                         0.00004160 280$                      890,800$                       0.00000604         5$                                   

46,441,764,558$                8,642,996$            44,933,663,987$            1,222,091$                    

Total Levy for Regional Purposes  144,570,181$         

BY-LAW NUMBER 43-2022
   SCHEDULE "C"

GENERAL POLICE



EDUCATION PURPOSES

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 30,532,727,578$         0.00153000        46,715,073$    6,486,891,396$       0.00153000   9,924,944$                
- Education Only RD 3,210,500$                  0.00153000        4,912$             -$                         0.00153000   -$                          
- Farmlands I R1 3,091,500$                  0.00114750        3,547$             -$                         0.00114750   -$                          
Multi-Residential MT 1,526,790,260$           0.00153000        2,335,989$      163,174,249$          0.00153000   249,657$                   
New Multi-Residential NT 54,780,932$                0.00153000        83,815$           1,931,390$              0.00153000   2,955$                       
Farm FT 158,208,200$              0.00038250        60,515$           9,969,000$              0.00038250   3,813$                       
Managed Forests TT 5,623,221$                  0.00038250        2,151$             1,063,670$              0.00038250   407$                          

32,284,432,191$         49,206,002$    6,663,029,705$       10,181,776$              

CURRENT VALUE CURRENT VALUE
PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 87,550,572$                0.00153000        133,952$         175,224,411$          0.00153000   268,093$                   
Residential-Education only RD -$                             0.00153000        -$                 -$                         0.00153000   -$                          
Residential Farmland 1 R1 -$                             0.00114750        -$                 -$                         0.00114750   -$                          
Multi-Residential MT 3,216,611$                  0.00153000        4,921$             5,759,871$              0.00153000   8,813$                       
New Multi-Residential NT -$                             0.00153000        -$                 81,978$                   0.00153000   125$                          
Farm FT -$                             0.00038250        -$                 -$                         0.00038250   -$                          
Managed Forests TT 14,179$                       0.00038250        5$                    31,069$                   0.00038250   12$                            

90,781,362$                138,878$         181,097,329$          277,043$                   

CURRENT VALUE

PROPERTY CLASS ASSESSMENT TAX RATE TAX LEVY

Residential RT 676,750$                     0.00153000        1,035$             
Commercial CT 3,125,208,474$           0.00770552        24,081,356$    

- excess land CU 46,678,179$                0.00770552        359,680$         
- vacant land CX 84,160,000$                0.00770552        648,497$         
- Farmlands I C1 10,177,000$                0.00114750        11,678$           
- Small scale on-farm business C7 51,200$                       0.00220000        113$                
- new construction XT 562,550,797$              0.00770552        4,334,746$      
- new construction - excess land XU 5,275,300$                  0.00770552        40,649$           

Office Building DT 423,791,854$              0.00770552        3,265,537$      
- excess land DU 4,087,600$                  0.00770552        31,497$           
- new construction YT 67,728,800$                0.00770552        521,886$         
- new construction - excess land YU 4,147,200$                  0.00770552        31,956$           

Shopping Centre ST 1,429,467,466$           0.00770552        11,014,790$    
- excess land SU -$                             0.00770552        -$                 
- new construction ZT 179,181,603$              0.00770552        1,380,687$      
- new construction - excess land ZU 176,500$                     0.00770552        1,360$             

Parking Lot GT 23,583,900$                0.00770552        181,726$         
Industrial IT 705,499,798$              0.00880000        6,208,398$      

- excess land IU 20,072,041$                0.00880000        176,634$         
- vacant land IX 70,657,009$                0.00880000        621,782$         
- new construction JT 73,135,500$                0.00880000        643,592$         
- new construction - excess land JU 980,300$                     0.00880000        8,627$             
- new construction - vacant land JX -$                             0.00880000        -$                 

Large Industrial LT 191,606,306$              0.00880000        1,686,135$      
- excess land LU 19,310,594$                0.00880000        169,933$         

Industrial-Farmlands I I1 22,633,600$                0.00114750        25,972$           
Pipelines PT 101,049,000$              0.00880000        889,231$         

7,171,886,771$           56,337,497$    

Total Assessment 46,391,227,358$  Total Levy for Education Purposes  116,141,196$  

FRENCH PUBLIC

NO SUPPORT

BY-LAW NUMBER 43-2022
   SCHEDULE "D"

ENGLISH PUBLIC ENGLISH CATHOLIC

FRENCH CATHOLIC


